STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Shri Lalit Mohan,

S.R. House, Opposite Personal Point,

100 feet Road, Near Ghore Wala Chowk,

Bathinda.







 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO, Registrar, 

Giani Zail Singh College of Engineering & Technology,
Bhatinda







.....Respondent

CC No.203  of 2007:
ORDER: 

Sh. Lalit Mohan, vide his letter dated 27.01.2007 made to the State Information Commission, stated that his application under RTI dated 21.11.2006 in which fee of Rs. 500/- was sent when no reply regarding fee was received from the PIO, had not been attended to within the stipulated period.  Instead, after 61 days, on 22.01.2007, the PIO/Giani Zail Singh College of Engineering & Technology, Bathinda (referred to as GZSCET hereinafter) vide letter dated 22.01.2007 declined to give the information to him, without stating reasons for such rejection, without informing him of the period within which an Appeal could be filed against such rejection and without giving him information of the Appellate Authority.  He, therefore, requested that the PIO GZSCET, Bathinda be directed to supply the complete information, free of cost under the provisions of Section 7(6), and penal action be initiated under Section 20(1) and Section 20(2) for intentional delay in providing the information “as the information required is related to APIO, GZSCET, Bathinda.” 

2.
A set of papers was set to the PIO/GZSCET, Bathinda on 31st January, 2007 and he was asked to send his response to the applicant within 15 days.  The PIO in his letter dated 12.02.2007 stated that Sh. Lalit Mohan had paid fee vide cheque.  He clarified that the Complainant had earlier also asked for information under the RTI Act and had been depositing the money in the bank as he knew full well that the money was required to be deposited in the bank account (of the College) or to be paid for through demand draft.  This time, he 
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had intentionally paid through cheque inspite of correct knowledge.  He also stated that Sh. Lalit Mohan was working as Lecturer in the Engineering Department, and was at present on five years self-employment leave since 16.07.2002.  He also stated that Sh. Gurdeep Singh (regarding whose service matters the information was sought) was also working in the same college as Superintendent and had been promoted on 13.01.2006 as Deputy Registrar.  Sh. Gurdeep Singh, Deputy Registrar had written to the College prior to the receipt of the application that Sh. Lalit Mohan was not pleased with the decisions taken by the said College and bore a grudge against him since he was serving on the Admin seat.  Sh. Lalit Mohan had now and even earlier held out threats that he had money and power and he can do anything against him “Oh us virudh kuch bi kar sakda hae.”   On the basis of the written complaint dated 03.10.06 given by Sh. Gurdeep Singh, Legal advice had been sought on whether or not to give the information.  Copy of advice received dated 01.12.2006 (both copies attached). The written complaint dated 03.10.06 reads “Sh. Lalit Mohan Lecturer on leave presently running his institute Carrier Launcher is keeping personal grudges against me due to my Admn. seat as certain decision taken by the college Admn. might not have been liked by him.  In the past too he has threatened me various times and now he even says that I will get you eliminated as I have money and power. He is bent upon disturbing my personal life and professional career due to his professional differences with me and is unnecessarily harassing me.  If anything happens to me or my family he may be held accountable for all that.  This is submitted for your kind information and further action please”. Inspite of clear advice that the information need not be given, still, the PIO thought it fit to make a reference to the State Information Commission by way of ‘rehnumai’. The advice given by the Deputy Registrar was dated 15.01.2007 was as under :- 


“It is to inform you that this Commission is adjudicatory body to decide the disputes under the RTI Act, 2005.  The Public Information Officer/Competent Authority may decide this matter at his own level.”   
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3.
Thereafter, the PIO stated that the clear cut facts which emerged were that Sh. Lalit Mohan had made complaints against the College Management and Sh. Gurdeep Singh, and bore personal grudge against the latter.  In so far as Sh. Gurdeep Singh was concerned, Sh. Lalit Mohan had made a complaint against him, at the time of Sh. Gurdeep Singh’s promotion as Deputy Registrar, which was available on record.  Not only that, Sh. Lalit Mohan visited the office on 10.01.2007, and on that day also, made threats before leaving.  From the record of the college, it is clear that Sh. Lalit Mohan does not care for orders passed by the college, and the latest example is that during his leave for self-employment he has not only not vacated his quarter but also deposits the rent sporadically as and when he feels like it.  A notice dated 11.01.2007 for the due amount of Rs. 55644/- had been issued to him, which he did not deposit, rather he issued threat to the official that he would see them in the court.  In this manner, Sh. Lalit Mohan is not in accord with the decisions taken by the college and holds Sh. Gurdeep Singh responsible for them.

4.
In view of the above, the PIO states that he put up the case to the Competent Authority who took a decision not to supply the information under Section 8(1)(g).  This decision was taken in accordance with the advice of the State Information Commission for the PIO/College to take a decision at its own level.  In addition, he mentioned that Sh. Gurdeep Singh had also not paid fee in the approved mode and legal advice obtained on the letter of Sh. Gurdeep Singh also advised against giving the information.  He, therefore, stated that no delay has been caused in giving the response of the college to Sh. Lalit Mohan, since the reference was made to the State Information Commission on 19.12.2006 and immediately upon receiving the advice on 22.01.2007, the decision was taken and the information was declined to be given to Sh. Lalit Mohan vide letter dated 22.01.2007 itself.  Therefore, there had been no delay. He stated that Sh. Lalit Mohan had misrepresented that the reply was in violation of Section 8 whereas Section 8 which deals with exemption from disclosure, and which had been 
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correctly used on this occasion.  He, therefore, requested that the complaint be dismissed.   

5.
Vide his letter dated 01.03.2007, Sh. Lalit Mohan filed objections to the reply of the PIO, (a copy of which had been supplied to him by the PIO on 14.02.2007).  He stated that no information on any of the five points asked for by him had been given to him, the PIO had clubbed two separate RTI applications (dates not given) with two separate cheques dated 01.12.2006 in each, and had given one reply for both in one letter, although the information required was different in two separate applications.  Regarding the statement of the PIO in his letter that Sh. Lalit Mohan had deposited the money by cheque intentionally, he pointed out that the same PIO had accepted RTI fee by cheque for other applications and they had not cited this as a ground of rejection in their reply to him.  Further Sh. Lalit Mohan challenged the legal opinion as lacking “legal awareness” and he states as under:- 



“(a) Legal opinion lacks legal awareness as it says 

“It has not been disclosed for what purpose information is required” by Mr. Lalit Mohan”

Section 6(2) of RTI Act, 2005 says

“An applicant making request for information shall not be required to give any reason for requesting the information ……….”

So, the ground for rejection is violative of RTI Act 2005.

(b) Legal opinion says 

“Information sought to be given has no relationship to any public activity”

Deputy Registrar is a Public Servant for which an advertisement is given in the news papers & all eligible persons from public can apply.  Promotion from the post of Superintendent to Deputy Registrar is also a public activity.

(c) Legal opinion says

“Rather disclosure of alleged information would harm the competitive position of third party”.

Promotion file of a public servant does not fall in the category of Third Party information because promotion file of a public servant is not supplied by the public servant rather it is a public document prepared by the Public Authority.
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Secondly, was there any condition imposed by the public servant (superintendent) at the time of promotion that the file be treated as confidential and not to be disclosed to Parliament or State Legislature.

(Section 8, sub section (1) of RTI Act, 2005) 

(d) Legal opinion says 

“It would endanger the life or safety of the person”

No part of promotion file of a public servant is such that disclosure of which would harm the safety of a public servant.  The Hon’ble State Information Commission can examine the contents of the promotion file and can check which part of the file can endanger the life or safety of the person”    

6.
Thereafter, the hearing of this case was fixed for 24th April, 2007 in the premises of the Commissioner’s court at Patiala. In the order passed by the Double Bench of the undersigned, sitting with Mrs. Ravi Singh, Hon’ble State Information Commissioner, the legal advice obtained by the college from Sh. Har Raj Singh, Advocate had been dealt with and it had been ruled “the legal opinion has been seen and cannot be justified in any manner or be made applicable to the present application dated 01.03.07, presently under consideration.  Exemptions which cannot be claimed u/s 8 of the Act and are therefore, not applicable*.”  

7.
At this stage, PIO put in a new plea stating that the said college was an autonomous institution, which was not getting any aid whatsoever nor any grant from the Government sources.  Therefore, the RTI Act does not apply to it as per the definition of Public Authority as defined under Section 2(h).  The case was adjourned to 22.05.2007 with the observations as under :- 


“As such it is necessary to sort out this matter as there is no jurisdiction of the Commission, in case the matter pertains to an institution which does not fall within the jurisdiction of this Act. Both the parties may produce proof on this account. The matter may be taken up on the next date of hearing”. 
8.
On 12.06.2007, during the hearing, Shri Lalit Mohan submitted vide his letter dated 21.5.07 vide a bound booklet containing his covering letter and annexures running into 50 pages to prove his contention that Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Technology, Bathinda is Autonomous Institution 100% funded 


* This should have been “admissible”.  
CC No.203  of 2007:







-6-

by the State. The PIO on his part vide letter dated 11.06.06 pointed out that the statement made by him  on the previous date of hearing  was that the College was an Autonomous Institution not receiving any fund from the State and pointed out a mistake in the order of the Commission where double negative had been used  denoting the opposite. This was corrected in the next order of the Commission dated 12.6.07. The College also filed a letter of even date with annexures running from ’urha’ to ‘haha’ in the Court.  As both replies were found to be quite extensive, the case was adjourned to 18.7.07 for consideration. On 18.7.07, Sh. Lalit Mohan filed another letter dated 12.07.2007 giving further facts, the main being that although the PIO was contesting  for the previous 3 months that the RTI Act was not applicable to it, as it was an autonomous college, the said college had itself, through a public notice in November, 2005 in the Tribune informed the general public that the RTI Act 2005 was applicable to them. He stated that the PIO/APIO was making false statement before the Commission and was harassing the applicant simply because the information asked for by the applicant related to APIO Sh. Gurdeep Singh. He attached a photocopy of the said notice which appeared in the Tribune  dated 9.11.2005. He also stated that this notice was published  in pursuance of the directions given by the Director, Technical Education and Industrial Training vide its letter No. 4379-4402 dated 7.10.2005 to implement the RTI Act, 2005 in Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Technology, Bathinda and attached a copy of the said letter dated 7.10.2005 also, in compliance of which direction the matter had been published in the Tribune.

9.
On the next date of hearing on 19.9.07, the following orders were passed:-

“Present:
Complainant in person.

Shri Surinder Garg, Advocate, on behalf of complainant.



Dr. Daler Singh, PIO of the College and 

Sh. Gaurav Sharma, advocate, on behalf of the PIO.
Order:



Arguments heard from both sides. Sh. Surinder Garg, Advocate represented the complainant and Shri Gaurav Sharma, 
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Advocate represented the PIO. Documents rendered by them have been taken on record. Both of them have been asked to give copies of the documents given to the Commission to each other in the Court. However, the PIO stated that they would like to give  written arguments for which they wanted some time, which was agreed to. Written arguments may be given at least one week before the next date of hearing. 


Adjourned to 21.11.2007.” 

10.
In pursuance thereof, Shri Lalit Mohan gave another letter dated 5.12.07 duly indexed (with annexures 1-23 pages). The PIO also gave his letter dated 3.12.07 with annexures (1-12 pages). The case was adjourned to 5.3.08 since new documents had been presented. On 5.3.08, Dr. Daler Singh, PIO, who was just recovering from a severe attack of Jaundice was taken ill at the time of hearing and therefore arguments could not take place. The case was adjourned to 30.4.08 for arguments. On 30.4.2008, the following orders were passed:-

Present: Sh. Lalit Mohan complainant in person.



Dr. Daler Singh, PIO-cum-Principal



Sh. Jasdeep Singh, Advocate

Order: 



Sh. Lalit Mohan presented his oral arguments as well as a letter dated 30.04.2008 containing some further documents and concluded his arguments on behalf of the respondent college.  The PIO Dr. Daler Singh presented a letter addressed by the Dr. Harpal Singh, Principal to the Technical Education Minister, Punjab-cum-Chairman, Board of Governors, Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Technology, Bathinda along with annexures on behalf of the college.  Sh. Jasdeep Singh, Advocate also presented his arguments based on the same communication addressed to the Technical Education Minister and concluded his arguments.

2.

After hearing arguments of both parties the judgment was reserved. Both parties will be informed of the date of announcement of the order in advance.

3.

It was pointed out by the complainant that in annexure 5 of the letter sent by the Principal of College to the Technical Education Minister the following words occur:-

 “A case is under consideration with Hon’ble State Information Commissioner Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, I.A.S. u/s definition (h) vide CC 203/2007.
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She is also fully agreed that status of College is an autonomous body and not a public authority.  Hence, College is not required to supply or provide such information under Right to Information Act 2005.

At present the case is adjourned to 30.04.2008 for arguments (copy enclosed).” 
Further it is also stated that :- 

 “Hon’ble State Information Commissioner, Punjab, Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj, I.A.S. has also verbally advised to the undersigned to take the permission of withdrawal of the implementation RTI Act 2005 from our Board of Governors at the earliest 









Sd/- 







Public Information Officer”

 These words occur in the letter addressed by the PIO to the Principal Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Technology. 

4. 
It is further observed that in annexure 6 Sh. Gaurav Sharma advocate for S.S Bhinder Advocate has written the following communication to the Principal GZSCET, Bathinda, 

“Sub:-  Clarification regarding Implementation of R.T.I. Act-2005. CC No. 203 of 2007.

I am appearing in the above noted case on behalf of the college.  During the proceeding before Hon’ble State Information Commission, Punjab an observation was made by the Ho’ble bench that in case the college society is independent and self financing i.e not getting any aid or grant from State Govt. than why the college is implementing the Act?

 Now, in view of the above observation you may do the needful to further strengthen our stand before the bench.”

In view of the above it is necessary for the undersigned to clarify that observations of the Bench have not been correctly understood. The observations of the Bench were in the context of the active as well as the passive acquiescence of the College authorities to all orders received from the Govt. in respect of application of the Right to Information Act to the said College including appointment of PIO, Appellate Authority etc. and wide publicity in the press etc.  It had been observed that in case the said college wished to adopt a stance that it was autonomous, having freed itself from its moorings to the State Govt. and having become completely financially independent and as such could choose its own course of action, the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said autonomous College was required to be produced in support thereof.  To this extent, the remarks subscribed to the undersigned have been misconcluded, since the matter regarding whether the said college is a Public 
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Authority under the Right to Information Act or not is the matter which is before the Commission for decision at present. The PIO should correct* his record and the reference to the State Technical Education authority accordingly.



Judgment reserved.” 

*letter dated 5.6.08 was later received setting the record straight.
11.
I have gone through the entire record on file, the documents produced by both sides and have also given careful consideration to the point of views and  arguments put forth by Counsel of both the parties. 

12.
In the first place the present complaint is only in respect of application dated 21.11.06  in which information had been asked for by Sh. Lalit Mohan regarding  complete promotion case from the rank of Superintendent to the rank of Deputy Registrar in respect of Sh. Gurdeep Singh. This clarification is necessary because the reply of the PIO dated 22.1.07 vide which the information was denied to Shri Lalit Mohan stated “the information asked by him in respect of Sh. Gurdeep Singh, Dy. Registrar and Shri Jagdeep Singh Sidhu, SDE cannot be provided as per legal advice obtained from the Advocate”. Two cheques bearing Nos. 858253 and 858254, /addressed to the Principal, Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Technology, Bathinda, both dated 1.12.06 for Rs. 500/- each were also returned along with the above advice rejecting his application. There was no complaint filed by  Shri Lalit Mohan in respect of information sought  regarding Shri Jagdeep Singh Sidhu, SDE, pending before the Commission in the present case, nor is there any reference to any such official named Shri Jagdeep Singh in the legal advice dated 1.12.06, tendered by Shri Harraj Singh Advocate.  Neither is it in order to dispose of two separate RTI applications by a single order unless the information asked for in both cases is identical.  

13.
The present case is with respect to complaint dated 27.1.07 made by  Shri Lalit Mohan purely in respect  of  his application under RTI Act dated 21.11.06 (which concerns papers regarding  promotion of Sh. Gurdeep Singh only).   

14.
The point regarding the legal advice  not being considered appropriate or acceptable by the Bench in the present case had already been made  in the 
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order of the very first hearing  dated 24.4.2007. It was after the rejection of the legal opinion, as the basis for rejection of the RTI application, that the new point had been raised for the first time by the PIO, that the said institution was a Autonomous Institution, not in receipt of any fund from the Punjab Government. 

15.
From the various papers placed on record by the Management, there is no doubt that the college is an Autonomous Institution in every manner, being completely self-financing, recruiting its own staff, and competent to take its own decisions.  The controlling body is the Board of Governors in which, no doubt, the government is strategically represented through Ex-officio Directors, but has its’ say only through its Directors on the Board.  The Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Technology as well as 4-5 other similarly placed Institutions had been originally set up and established with State finances by the government and were run by it and had later been  encouraged to become self sufficient by gradual withdrawal of funds/grants till nil level was achieved. Later they were also made autonomous and registered as Independent Societies.  However, none of them appear to have severed completely the umbilical chord with the government, possibly because of the perceived advantages.   

16. 
When letter no. 4379-4402 dated 7.10.05 regarding adoption of the RTI Act, 2005 was addressed to them for compliance report by the Director Technical Education and Industrial Training Department (Technical Wing) Punjab, Chandigarh all appeared to have acted upon the directions and sent their compliance report  along with copies of the advertisement published,  to the Director Technical Education and Industrial Training in compliance of the same. The aforesaid instructions dated 7.10.05 were conveyed to all autonomous colleges making the RTI Act, 2005 uniformally applicable to all and was addressed to the Principal Shaheed Bhagat Singh College of Engineering & Technology,  Ferozepur, Principal, Beant Singh College of Engineering and Technology, Post Box No. 13, Gurdaspur, Principal,Giani Zail Ssingh College of Engg. & Tech., Bathinda, Principal, Malout Institute of Management and 
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Information Technology, Green Field Enclave,Malout, Principal, Hira Singh Bhathal Institute of Engg. & Tech., Lehra Gagga.

17
On its part, the, Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Technology, Bathinda fell in line/ complied with the directions. Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Technology, Bathinda itself vide advertisement placed in the Tribune in Chandigarh, New Delhi, Jalandhar Edition of Wednesday, November 9, 2005, stated as under:- 

  

“GIANI ZAIL SINGH COLLEGE OF ENGG. & TECH.

        (AN AUTONOMOUS INSTITUTE ESTABLISHED BY GOVT. OF PUNJAB”)

DABWALI ROAD, BATHINDA- 151001


INFORMATION FOR PUBLIC UNDER RIGHT TO INFORAMTION





ACT, 2005


In terms of Section 4(1) (b) and 4(2) of the Right to Information Act, 2005, the general public is informed that Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Tech. Bathinda has been established by the Government of Punjab and is controlled by a society registered under the Societies Registration Act, 1860.  The College provides Technical Education in emerging area of Engineering and Technology and manages its affairs by the Board of Governors under the Chairmanship of Hon’ble Technical Education Minister, Punjab.


The programmes in the college provide both lateral entry and vertical mobility at Degree level and PG level of education and at present the college offer programmes in Engineering & Technolgoy viz. degree and post graduate (ME/M.Tech).  Seven disciplines graduate courses namely (1) Mechanical Engineering (2) Electric Engineering (3) Civil Engineering (4) Electronic and Communication Engineering (5) Agriculture (6) Computer Science and Engineering (7) Textile Engineering and three disciplines Post Graduate Courses namely 1) Mechanical Engineering (2) Civil Engineering (3)  Electronic and Communication Engineering.  The college has also department of Applied Sciences (applied mathematics, applied physics, applied chemistry, humanities and English) and department of Training and Placement besides Central Workshop and Computer Centre. 


The academic work of college is carried out by the faculty which is supported by technical, administrative and other staff.


The Administrative Department consists of several sections which are headed by the incharge of particular section.


The college is following its own rules as per college bye-laws as well as the Punjab Government, Civil Services Rules in all service 
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matters.  The college is affiliated to the Punjab Technical University, Jalandhar.  


At present, Smt. Rajinder Kaur Bhattal, Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister and Technical Education Minister, Government of Punjab is the Chairperson of the Board of Governors and Dr. Harpal Singh is holding the charge of Principal. Dr. R.K.Bansal, Prof. and head, Department of Electrical Engineering is the Public Information Officer and Sh. T.S.Nagi Sr. Assistant, Assistant Public Information Officer.


The college has developed its own website principalgzscet@yahoo.co.in. and information has been provided on the same website. 


The important contact numbers of the college are as under :-

	Sr. 

No.
	Name &

 Designation
	Office
	Residence

	1.
	Dr. Harpal Singh,

 Principal
	01642-280985

01642-280164(Fax)


	01642-280794

	2.
	Dr. R.K.Bansal, Professor
	01642-281745
	01642-218322










Sd-







Dr. Harpal Singh, Principal “

18.
It is quite clear from the evidence provided by Shri Lalit Mohan, that in response to his RTI applications made to the Principal, Malout Institute of Management and Information Technology, Green Field Enclave, Malout, and to the Principal, Hira Singh Bhattal Institute of Engg. & Tech., Lehra Gaga, they both confirmed that the provisions of the Act were being complied with by them. 

19
In so far as Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Tech., Bathinda is concerned, it has not only published  its stance in the newspaper that the RTI Act, 2005 is applicable to it and  informed all persons of the fact and of the identity of the Public Information Officer and Assistant Public Information Oficer appointed by the college there under, but has also been complying with the provisions thereof by giving information to all information seekers not only earlier to the present application, but also after the matter of it being an autonomous institution was raised before the Bench. That is only correct as neither has a stay 
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been applied for, nor obtained by the PIO from any authority against the implementation of the provisions of the Act.  

19-A

At one stage the PIO had stated that the institution was not subject to the RTI Act, since it did not qualify as ‘Public Authority’ under definition  of Section 2(h) of the RTI Act. However, information was being supplied “voluntarily” to the public.  At another place, the PIO had mentioned that the college had “inadvertently” issued the said advertisement without appreciating the implications thereof.  The PIO stated that the normal working of the office had been disrupted due to the flood of RTI applications, a large majority filed by the same Complainant.  Therefore Dr. Harpal Singh, Principal of the College had made a reference to the Technical Education Minister, Punjab-cum-Chairman of the Board of Governors of Giani Zail Singh College of Engg. & Tech. Bathinda vide letter dated 28.4.2008 seeking exemption under the Act. This letter was written by the Principal to the Chairman on a reference by the PIO based upon the present case under consideration. (The impression created in the said reference that a suggestion had been given that exemption be sought in respect of application of the Right to Information Act, 2005 to said College, at the behest of the undersigned, was dispelled thoroughly in the order of the Commission dated 30.4.08, earlier reproduced in extenso in para 10 (pages 7 to 8).  

The relevant extract reads :-

“it is necessary for the undersigned to clarify that observations of the Bench have not been correctly understood. The observations of the Bench were in the context of the active as well as the passive acquiescence of the College authorities to all orders received from the Govt. in respect of application of the Right to Information Act to the said College including appointment of PIO, Appellate Authority etc. and wide publicity in the press etc.  It had been observed that in case the said college wished to adopt a stance that it was autonomous, having freed itself from its moorings to the State Govt. and having become completely financially independent and as such could choose its own course of action, the resolution of the Board of Directors of the said autonomous College was required to be produced in support thereof.  To this extent, the remarks 
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subscribed to the undersigned have been misconcluded, since the matter regarding whether the said college is a Public Authority under the Right to Information Act or not is the matter which is before the Commission for decision at present. The PIO should correct* his record and the reference to the State Technical Education authority accordingly.



Judgment reserved.” 

 *letter dated 5.6.08 was later received setting the record straight.
20
It is observed that whether it was a conscious or thoughtless decision of the College to adopt/accept the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005 as applicable to itself, the fact remains that  as things go, at present, the said Act is clearly and squarely applicable to the said College and whether adopted ‘inadvertently’ or ‘voluntarily’, the applicability is required to be uniform and cannot be on a “pick and choose” basis. The exemptions for the information required to be supplied as available in Section 8 & Section 7(9) of the RTI Act are nonetheless available to the college authorities. In the letter dated 5.6.08, the PIO has once again informed that a self speaking proposal has been sent  to the Chairman of the Board of Governors which is under consideration  to withdraw the implementation of the RTI Act, 2005 by this college.

21
It is observed that whether the GZSCET is or is not subject to the jurisdiction of the RTI Act, 2005 cannot be decided at the behest of the PIO, who has moved a proposal in this behalf, or achieved by this Institution through an interpretation by this Bench. It needs a decision by the institution itself. The Institution is Autonomous and has itself proclaimed that it is implementing the RTI Act, 2005. Therefore, it is for the Board of Governors in its collective wisdom, to decide whether it wants to avail itself of the advantages of being an Autonomous Institution in every way, by breaking free or it wants to keep itself moored to the government and fall in line/adopt the policies of the government, including that of accepting the RTI Act, 2005. The Right to Information Act, 2005, is one of the most progressive pieces of Legislation of the day.  As the matter stands today, I am of the view that the RTI Act remains applicable to the said 
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Institution until  an unequivocal decision is taken by the Competent Authority i.e. the Board of Governors to reverse the earlier acceptance of the Act.  

22
Coming to the present matter, I am not convinced that giving of the information asked for  by Sh. Lalit Mohan under items 1-4  of his application dated 21.11.06 will by itself, in any way endanger the life of Sh. Gurdeep Singh, although no doubt, Sh. Gurdeep Singh can have occasion to feel upset and the fact that the file regarding his promotion matters should be opened up before hostile eyes would be galling for anyone in his position, but under the RTI Act there is no scope for “prestige” issues.  The papers are required to be made transparent and available.  Even if it is presumed or there is any apprehension that because of the information being made available, adverse consequences will follow for Sh. Gurdeep Singh, it is still the prerogative only of the Competent Authority in the Executive, to take action in respect of any complaint made by Sh. Lalit Mohan in consequence thereof, or redressal of any perceived grievance which Sh. Lalit Mohan may be nursing. 

23.
Coming to the plea of the Complainant for imposition of penalty under Section 20(1) of the Act for delay in supply of information, the RTI application of the Complainant was admittedly received on 21.11.06 by the PIO and the reply (rejecting his request) was provided to him on 22.01.07 i.e. after 61 days, which is 30 days over and above the stipulated period in Section 7(1) of the Act.  From the RTI application, it is clear that no proof of initial fee of Rs. 10/- required to be deposited with the application had been attached by the Complainant.  As per letter dated 01.12.06 written by Sh. Lalit Mohan he admits that he sent his cheque was dated 01.12.2006.  He states “I handed over application with the above said reference to APIO Mr. Gurdeep Singh on 21.11.06 in the presence of Principal, GZSCET, Bathinda in the office of the Principal, GZSCET, Bathinda with a request to let me know the fee there and then only.  I was assured that I will get the information regarding the fee within a week but approx ten days have passed but no information regarding the fee has been given to me, now I am depositing the fee with the following detail cheque no. 858253 dated 01.12.2006 
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Bank Central Bank GZSCET, Bti. amount Rs. 500/- only.”  The cheque for Rs. 500/- is presumably to cover the initial application fee, as well as amount to be paid for documents applied for as per his own estimation of the cost. The college has taken a plea in its letter dated 12.02.07 that Sh. Lalit Mohan   had intentionally deposited the fee through cheque, although he had earlier also been applying for information and had been paying the fee through the approved mode by depositing the amount in the bank account of the college or through Bank draft. This reason had not been quoted by the College in the letter of rejection dated 22.01.07.  

24.
Notwithstanding the fact that the cheque was not encashed, or fee credited through the approved mode, it can be taken that the cheque for potential payment of the initial fee of Rs. 10/- was available with the college on 01.12.06 (although it was later returned uncashed).  The RTI application becomes complete only when initial application fee of Rs. 10/- accompanies to the application, so taking a liberal view regarding the technical infirmity in the mode of payment of fee, the application can be said to be dated 01.12.06 in place of 26.11.06.   Taking the RTI application to be dated 01.12.06 and date of the rejection as 22.01.06, the period amounts to 51 days.  After discounting the 30 days stipulated period there is a delay of 21 days. 

25.
The PIO is required to give a reply within the stipulated period, one way or the other.  In the present case he has given a reply rejecting the application.  While doing so, no doubt that he has not done it as per the provisions of Section 7(8) of the Act, by providing the reasons for the rejection, the period within which an Appeal against the rejection could be made or the particulars of the Appellate Authority.  Neither has Section 8 or any clause thereof been cited for rejecting the application.  However, the letter of Sh. Gurdeep Singh dated 03.10.06, given well before the RTI application dated 21.11.06. citing danger to his or his family’s life due to threats made by Sh. Lalit Mohan, was considered serious enough by the PIO to seek legal advice from an advocate, who advised against supplying the information.  By way of abundant 
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caution the PIO also thought fit to make a reference for guidance to the State Information Commission on 19.12.2006 which was received as per his statement on 22.01.2007. It cannot be said that the said PIO/College was needlessly, intentionally not moving in the case at all, or was just sitting on the application without taking any action on it.  It is quite another matter that the decision of the said college has been overruled by the Bench, but the PIO was well within his rights to take the decision in his best judgment which he took in view of the administrative exigencies and his interpretation of the Act.  It cannot be said that there was any malafide in so doing and the delay in the decision has been adequately explained.  It does not call for penalty as he has been able to establish reasonable cause for the delay.  Even otherwise, this point was not urged by the Complainant or his Counsel and therefore, no show cause notice under Section 20(1) had even been issued to the PIO.     

26
However, since the delay has occurred, the PIO is hereby directed to supply the full information sought by Sh. Lalit Mohan free of cost as per the provision of Section 7(6) of the Act within 10 days of the receipt of this order.     In case the Complainant does not receive the information within this period, the Complainant is free to get the matter re-opened through a simple letter addressed to this Bench.   

27.
Complainant, Sh. Lalit Mohan and the PIO were informed vide written notice dated 01.06.2009 and telephonic calls made through the Private Secretary to Sh. Lalit Mohan and to the Registrar of the College that the judgment would be pronounced on Friday, the 5th June, 2009 at 11.30 AM in chamber.  

28.
Today, the case has been called twice.  On behalf of the PIO/Giani Zail Singh College of Engineering & Technology, Bathinda Prof. Raja Singh Khela, PIO-cum-Assistant Professor (Electrical) appeared.  He presented his  
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appointment order as PIO w.e.f 09.04.2009.  Complainant, Sh. Lalit Mohan has not appeared himself or through any representative.   
29. 
Operative part of the judgment was read out and the judgment was announced.   A copy was provided to the PIO.   A copy of the judgment should be sent to the Complainant Sh. Lalit Mohan through registered post.  








 Sd- 
 (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)

 







State Information Commissioner 


05.06.2009  

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Sarup Singh,

# 1125, Sector 70,

Mohali.









 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO O/o Additional Secrtary,

Pb. PWD (B&R), Pb.

Chd. 







.....Respondent

CC No. 1184/2009

Order:


The matter has been entrusted for hearing to this Bench. It has been examined and found that proof of acknowledgement regarding  the receipt of the application under RTI by the PIO has not been provided by the complainant and neither has any proof of payment of RTI fee had been added, which are the pre-requisites of a complaint to the State Information Commission. The present complaint being incomplete, cannot be taken up for hearing. Shri Sarup Singh should file a fresh complaint with the full particulars.  

2.
 Dismissed in limine, being incomplete.  








Sd-

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)

State Information Commissioner.

05.06.2009

(Ptk)

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No.32-33-34, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Er. Paramjit Singh, AAE,

O/o Sub Division Bhairupa, 

Tehsil Phul, District Bathinda.









 ......Complainant






Vs.

PIO O/o Deputy Accounts Officer,

GHTP (PSEB),

Lehra Mohhabat,

District Bathinda.





.....Respondent
CC-1099/2009
ORDER:

The complaint dated 17.4.09 received from Er. Paramjit Singh, AAE was received by the  State Information Commission on the subject, “Denial of information regarding of my LPC from the office of Deputy Accounts Officers, GHTB, Lehra Mohhhabat District Bathinda under RTI, 2005,” which states as under:-

“Sir,


It is requested that I have seek the information from the office of the above mentioned regarding my LPC which was not given in the time when the transfer of an employee has been effected. According to the PSEB Rules and Regulation and Circular which is duly attached with this letter. The LPC shall be released when this certificate of rendering account of concerned office produced to the concerned authorities but the above office neither taken the necessary steps nor give any response towards my request. So please intervene in this matter.”

2.
The RTI application has been seen.  Except for the fact that it has mentioned that it is under the RTI Act, 2005, it is a request for issuing of LPC upon his transfer from the previous post to Rajpura.

3.
It is seen that this is a representation for issue of LPC and not is a request for existing documents/record. He is asking for action and not “information” or “record” as defined under the Right to Information Act, 2005.  His request does 
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not lie under RTI Act, 2005.  Therefore notice is not required to be issued to the PIO and the Complaint is not required to be considered by the State Information Commission. The complainant is advised to make representation to the Competent Authority for issue of LPC. With this the matter is hereby disposed of.










Sd- 

(Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)

State Information Commissioner. 
05.06.2009 

(Ptk)

